

No. 23-997

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE
FIGHTERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN R. MOONEY

Counsel of Record

PETER J. LEFF

ARTHUR R. TRAYNOR

JUSTIN WM. MOYER

MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,

MURPHY & WELCH, PC

1920 L Street, NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 783-0010

jmooney@mooneygreen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Fire Fighters Face Increased Risk of Job-Related Disability	6
II. The ADA Prohibition on Discrimination Requires Disabled Retirees Have the Right to Sue a Former Employer For Discriminatory Changes to Retirement Benefits.....	10
III. Disabled Fire Fighters are Especially Reliant on Judicial Enforcement of Their Right to Be Free From Retirement Benefit Discrimination	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Cossette v. Minn. Power & Light</i> , 188 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v.</i> <i>Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	18
<i>Dullea v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1228 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981).....	19
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Fredenburg v.</i> <i>Contra Costa Cnty. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 172 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>Hickey v. Pittsburgh Pension Bd.</i> , 378 Pa. 300 (1954).....	19
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	16, 18
<i>Hopman v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 68 F.4th 394 (8th Cir. 2023).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kurtzhals v. County of Dunn</i> , 969 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	16
<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Middletown Twp. Policemen’s Benevolent Assn.</i> <i>Local No. 124 v. Twp. of Middletown</i> , 744 A.2d 649 (N.J. 2000)	19
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Owusu-Ansah v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 715 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Peck v. Jenness</i> , 48 U.S. 612 (1849).....	16
<i>Rochester Corp. Rochester</i> , 450 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Roe v.</i> <i>Cheyenne Mountain Conference Resort, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1997).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schlusser v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 6 Wis. 2d 226 (1978).....	19
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2-4, 10, 12
<i>Thornton v. Graphic Communications Conference of the Intl. Bhd. of Teamsters Supplemental Ret. & Disability Fund</i> , 566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	11
Indiana Code, I.C. § 5-10-15-5.5	9
New York Consolidated Laws 2021, N.Y. Retirement and Social Security Law § 363-ff (2021)	9

Other Authorities

Tyler Bond & Kelly Kenneally, <i>State and Local Employee Views on Their Jobs, Pay and Benefits</i> , NAT'L INST. ON RET. SEC. (2019), https://www. nirsonline.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/ NIRS_OR_PublicEmployee2019_FINAL-1.pdf (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)	21
Richard Campbell, <i>Firefighter Injuries on the Fireground</i> , NAT'L FIRE PROT. ASS'N (Aug. 1, 2024), https://www.nfpa.org/education-and-research/ research/nfpa-research/fire-statistical-reports/ patterns-of-firefighter-fireground-injuries (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)	6
CITY OF SANFORD, "Fire Lieutenant," https:// agency.governmentjobs.com/sanford/default.cf m?action=specbulletin&ClassSpecID=779971 (providing job description from 2022) (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Paul A. Demers et al., <i>Carcinogenicity of occupational exposure as a firefighter</i> , 23 <i>THE LANCET ONCOLOGY</i> , 985 (2022), https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanonc/article/PIIS1470-2045(22)00390-4/abstract (last accessed Sept. 24, 2024)	8
Molly Duerig & Lillian Hernández Caraballo, <i>Decades-old maps don't fully capture Central Florida's flooding risk</i> , WUSF (May 25, 2024), https://www.wusf.org/weather/2024-05-25/decades-old-maps-central-florida-flooding-risk-sanford	2
Roshni Kotwani et al., <i>Assessment of Parkinson's Disease symptoms and toxin exposures in firefighters: a cross-sectional survey</i> (Feb. 2021), https://doi.org/10.21203/rs.3.rs-223780/v1 (last accessed Sept. 4, 2024)	8, 9
Grace K. LeMasters et al., <i>Cancer Risk Among Firefighters: A Review and Meta-Analysis of 32 Studies</i> , 48 <i>J. OCCUP. & ENVTL. MED.</i> 1189 (2006), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17099456 (last accessed Sept. 4, 2024)	7
G. F. Peaslee et al., <i>Another Pathway for Firefighter Exposure to Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances: Firefighter Textiles</i> , 7 <i>ENVIRON. SCI. TECHNOL. LETT.</i> 594 (2020), https://pubs.acs.org/doi/10.1021/acs.estlett.0c00410 (last visited Sept. 11, 2024)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Plaintiff’s Deposition, No. 38-15, <i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , No. 6:20-cv-629-WWB-GJK, 2021 BL 500518 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2021)	2-4, 20
Plaintiff’s Disability Application, No. 38-4, <i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , No. 6:20-cv-629, 2021 BL 500518 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2021)	3
Press Release, U.S. Fire Administration, Results of First 2 National Institute of Standards and Technology Studies on PFAS in Turnout Gear (Feb. 1, 2024), https://www.usfa.fema.gov/blog/results-of-2nd-nist-study-on-pfas-in-turnout-gear (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)	8
Seth A. Seabury & Christopher F. McLaren, <i>The Frequency, Severity, and Economic Consequences of Musculoskeletal Injuries to Firefighters in California</i> , 2 RAND HEALTH Q. 4 (2012), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4945236 (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)	6
Seminole Collaborative Opioid Response Efforts, SEMINOLE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE, https://www.seminolesheriff.org/page.aspx?id=155 (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, BULLETIN No. 604, HISTORY OF WAGES IN THE U.S. FROM COLONIAL TIMES TO 1928 (1934), https:// fraser.stlouisfed.org/files/docs/publications/ bls/bls_0604_1934.pdf (last accessed Sept. 4, 2024).....	17
